Agenda Date: 3/18/15
Agenda ltem: 5A

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

www.nj.gov/bpu/

WATER

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF
SHORELANDS WATER COMPANY FOR AN
INCREASE IN BASE RATES FOR WATER SERVICE
AND OTHER TARIFF MODIFICATIONS

ORDER ADOPTING INITIAL
DECISION/STIPULATION

BPU DOCKET NO. WR14080905
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC-11398-14N

Parties of Record:

Bruce S. Edington, Esq., on behalf of Shorelands Water Company, Petitioner
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq. Director, on behalf of the Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD:

On August 13, 2014, Shorelands Water Company (“Company” or “Petitioner”), a public utility
corporation of the State of New Jersey, filed a petition (“Petition”) with the Board of Public
Utilities (“Board”) for approval to increase its rates for water service pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21
and N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.1 et seq., to make other tariff changes pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.11, and
to update the base consumption and base costs established in the Company’s prior base rate
proceeding, and used when setting the Company's Purchased Water Adjustment Clause
(“PWAC”) under N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.1 et seq. in BPU Docket No. WR11120899'. The Company
requested a rate increase of approximately $1,017,052 or 9.86% above the adjusted annual
level of present rate revenues for the test year ending December 31, 2014.

By this Order, the Board considers the Initial Decision recommending adoption of the Stipulation
of Settlement (“Stipulation”) executed by the Company, Board Staff and the Division of Rate
Counsel (“Rate Counsel”) (collectively the “Parties”) agreeing to an overall increase in revenues
totaling $650,000 representing a 6.33% increase over Company revenues of $10,261,534.

' The Company’s prior base rate proceeding in BPU Docket No. WR10060394, OAL Docket No. PUC-
07101-2010N was concluded by Order of the Board filed January 19, 2011.



BACKGROUND/PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Company serves approximately 11,000 water customers in its service territory which
includes the Township of Hazlet and part of the Township of Holmdel; and connection service
for bulk sales to the Borough of Keyport, the Township of Aberdeen, and New Jersey American
Water Company, all of which are situated in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey.

The Company requested the increase in rates to become effective on September 15, 2014, By
Order dated September 30, 2014, the Board suspended the Company's proposed rate increase
until January 15, 2015. On December 17, 2014, the Board issued an Order further suspending
the proposed rate increase until May 15, 2015. The Petitioner did not seek interim rate relief
pending final determination on the petition.

This matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law (“OAL”) on September 9, 2014
as a contested case, and assigned to Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) Irene Jones. A Pre-
Hearing Conference was convened by ALJ Jones on December 12, 2014. On December 18,
2014, a Prehearing Order was issued setting forth a procedural schedule, and scheduling the
matter for evidentiary hearings on March 17, 2015 and March 19, 2015.

After proper notice, a public hearing was held at the Hazlet Township Municipal Building in
Hazlet, New Jersey at 5:30 pm on January 13, 2015. No members of the pubic appeared at the
public hearing.

Subsequent to the public hearing, the Parties to the proceeding engaged in numerous
settlement negotiations, and as a result of these discussions and extensive discovery, the
Parties reached a settlement on all issues and executed a Stipulation.

On February 26, 2015, ALJ Jones issued her Initial Decision recommending adoption of the
Stipulation, finding that the Parties voluntarily agreed to the Stipulation and the Stipulation fully
disposed of all issues and was consistent with the law. No exceptions to the Initial Decision
have been filed.

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS

Among the provisions of the Stipulation®, the Parties agree that the Company’s base rates be
increased by $650,000, representing an approximate 6.33% increase of the Company's
revenues requirement. The Parties further agree to rate base of $14,898,962 with a test year
ending December 31 2014, adjusted for known and measurable changes, and that the
Company be authorized a return on equity of 9.75%. The Parties also agreed that this return on
equity will calculate to an overall authorized rate of return of 7.00%, derived from the overall
capital structure of 55.11% equity with a cost rate of 9.75%, and 44.89% long-term debt with a
cost rate of 3.63%. The capital structure does not include short-term debt.

2 On September 2, 2014, the Company submitted a letter to the Board Secretary advising that the
Company will not implement rates on an interim basis prior to the effective date of the Board's
Suspension Order of September 30, 2014.

® Although described in the Order at some length, should there be any conflict between this summary and
the Stipulation, the terms of the Stipulation control, subject to the findings and conclusions in this Order.

2
BPU DOCKET NO. WR14080905
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 11398-14N



As a result of this settlement, the average monthly bill for a typical 5/8” meter customer using
6,000 gallons of water per month will go from $39.05 to $42.64, an increase of $3.59 per month.

The Parties agree that the tariffs attached as Exhibit B to the Stipulation, implementing the
terms of the Stipulation, should be approved in their entirety, and recommend their approval by
the ALJ and the Board.

Based on ALJ Jones’s Initial Decision and the Stipulation, the Board HEREBY FINDS that the
Parties have voluntarily agreed to the Stipulation, and that the Stipulation fully disposes of all
issues in this proceeding and is consistent with the law. In reaching this decision, the Board
must balance the needs of the ratepayer to receive safe, adequate and proper service at
reasonable rates, while allowing the utility the opportunity to earn a fair rate of return. See FPC
v. Hope Natural Gas, 320 U.S. 591 (1944); N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 and N.J.S.A. 48:3-1. Therefore, the
Board HEREBY FINDS the Initial Decision, which adopts the Stipulation, to be reasonable, in
the public interest, and in accordance with the law. Therefore, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS
the Initial Decision and the Stipulation, attached hereto, including all attachments and
schedules, as its own, incorporating by reference the terms and conditions of the Stipulation, as
if they were fully set forth at length herein, subject to the following:

a. The tariff sheets attached to the Stipulation containing rates and charges
conforming to the Stipulation and designed to produce the additional revenues
to which the Parties have stipulated herein are HEREBY ACCEPTED for
service rendered on and after March 28, 2015; and

b. The stipulated increase and the tariff design allocations for each customer
classification are HEREBY ACCEPTED.

Based upon the foregoing, the Board HEREBY APPROVES an overall increase in revenues in
the amount of $650,000 representing an approximate 6.33% increase over prior Company
revenues.

The Board HEREBY ORDERS the Company to submit complete revised tariffs conforming to
the terms and conditions of the Stipulation and this Order within five (5) days from the date of
this Order.

BPU DOCKET NO. WR14080905
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 11398-14N



This Order shall be effective on March 28, 2015.

DATED: 33\\%\\3* g\o(.ARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

RICHARD S. MROZ
PRESIDENT

) P //7 . 4 x ) )
(e Dl = Ay ia Aobele
JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO RY-ANNA HOLDEN
/' COMMISSIONER OMMISSIONER
L

DIANNE SOLOMON UPENDRA J. CHIVUKULA
COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

BPU DOCKET NO. WR14080905
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 11398-14N



In the Matter of the Petition of Shorelands Water Company for an Increase in Base Rates for
Water Service and Other Tariff Modifications
BPU Docket No. WR14080905

Bruce S. Edington, Esq.

LeClair Ryan

One Riverfront Plaza

1037 Raymond Boulevard, 16th Floor
Newark, NJ 07102

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Debra Robinson, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Susan McClure, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Geoffrey Gersten, DAG

Department of Law and Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Alex Moreau, DAG

Department of Law and Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Carolyn Mcintosh, DAG

Department of Law and Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

SERVICE LIST

Maria L. Moran, Director

Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Michael Kammer, Bureau Chief
Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Mona Mosser, Bureau Chief
Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Justin Cederberg, Administrative Analyst Il
Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor

Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Kofi Ocansey, Administrative Analyst II
Board of Public Utilities

Division of Water

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

BPU DOCKET NO. WR 14080905
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 11398-14N



3y

)

"
-
™~

State of New Jersey
OF¥ICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

INITIAL DECISION
SETTLEMENT

OAL DKT. NO. PUC 11398-14
AGENCY NKT NO. WR14080005

MO THE PETITION OF SHORELANDS
WATER COMPANY, INC. FOR AN INCREASE
IN BASE RATES FOR WATER SERVICE, AND
OTHER TARIFF MODIFICATIONS

Bruce S. Edington, Esq., for petitioner Shorelands Water Company, Inc.
(LeClair Ryan, attorneys)

Alex Moreau, Deputy Atlorney General, Carolyn Mcintosh, Depuly Attorney
General and Geoff Gerstaein, Deputy Attorney General, for respandent
Board of Public Utilities (John Jay Hoffman, Acting Attorney General of New

Jersay, attormey}

Stefanie A. Brand, Director, for respondent Division of Rate Counsel (John J.
Hoffman, Acting Attorney General of New Jersey, attorney)

Recotd Closed: February 25, 2015 Decided: February 26, 2015
BEFORE IRENE JONES, ALJ: .
On August 14, 2014 petitioner, Shorelands Water Company, inc. or (“Corpany”)

fiied a petition with the Board of Public Utilties (BPU) eeeking an increase in rates for
water service and other specified tariff changes effective September 15, 2014.

New Jersev is un Fgteal Opportunite Lmployer



GAL DKT. NU_ PUC 11398-14

. “y

A
S

On September 10, 2014, the matter was transmitted to the Office of Adminisirative
Law for determination as a contfested case pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:14F-1 to 13. Anin
person prehearing conference was held on December 12, 2014. On January 13, 2016 a
public hearing was held in Hazlet, New Jersey. Evidentiary hearings were scheduled for
March 17 and 19, 2015 but adjourned because the parlies agieed o sellle the matter. A
Stipulation of Settlement indicating the terms of settiement was filed with the undersigned
on February 23, 2015.

| have reviewed the recard and terms of the Stipulation of Settlement and FIND:

1. The parties have voluntarily agreed to the setllement as evidenced by the
signatures of the parties or their representatives.

2. The settlement fully disposes of all issues in controversy and is consistent
with law.

Therefore, it is ORDERED that the parties comply with the settlement terms and
that these proceedings he and are hersby concluded.

| hereby FILE my initial decision with the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES for

consideration.



“OALUKT. NU. FUC 11398-14

N R R e T : e oo

.

-t
A

This recommanded decision may be adopted, modified or rejected by the
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to make a final decision in
this matter. If the Board of Public Utilities does not adopt, modify or reject this decision
within forty-five days and unless such time limit I8 otherwise extended, this
recommended decision shall become a final decision in accordance with N.J.S.A.
52:14B-10.

February 26, 2015 On January 13, 2014 a

"e“"/%/,(

. hearing Id in Hazlet, New

DA E{ | IRéNE JONES, Al,,/ /

Dale Received at Agency:

Date Mailed to Parties:
s6j

™~



2

-

£ ay

~ 2
(N1

-
™ 4
~

-~
[
~-
wis

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

IN THE MATTER O} THE PETITION OF
SHORELANDS WATER COMPANY FOR ) N OF SE E
AN INCREASEIN RATES FOR WATER
SERVICE OAL Docket No. PUC 11398-2014N
BPU Docket No. WR14080903

APPEARANCES:

Bruce 8. Edington, Esq., LeClairRyan, on beha¥f of Shorelands Wator Company,
inc., Petitioner

Alex Moreau, Esq., Dopuly Attarey Genaral and Carolyn Meintosh, Esq,,
Deputy Aftormey Ganeral (John J. Moffman, Acting Attorney General of New
Jersey), on behaif of the Staff of the New Jerssy Board of Public Utilities

Cebra F, Robinson, Esq., Deputy Rate Counsel, and Susan McClure, Esq.,
Assistant Deputy Rale Counsal, on behalf of the Division of Rate Counset

TO THE HONORABLE IRENE JONES, ALJ, AND THE BOARD OF PUBLIC
UTILITIES:

This Stipulation of Seftlement resolves all issues raised in BPU Docket No,
WR14080805 In which Shoralands Water Company, inc. (“Shorelands” or the
"Company”) is sasking an increase in rates for waiar service and other specified tariff
changes. The parties that have padicipated in thess proceadings ars as follows:
Shorslands, the Division of Rate Gounsel {"Flate Counsal"}, and ths Staff of tha Board of
Pubfic Utilitles ("Staff") (collectively, “Signatory Partles”).

As a result of an analysis of the petition, pre-filad testimony and exhlibits, several
conferences, nagotiations, respanses fo Information requests, and a public hearing held
In the service territory, the Signatory Partiss to these proceedings have come {0 an
agreament on the issues in dispuia m this matier, The Signatory Pastles hemslo ayoe

and STIPULATE as follows:

§50024



On August 13, 2014, Shorelands, a public utility corporation of the Stato of New
Jarsey, filad a petitlon with the Board of Publlc Utiitles (ihe “Board”) for approval to
increage its rates for water sarvice pursuan to _&,Lgﬁs 48:2-21 and NJA.C, 14:9-7.1
st seq,, to make other tariff changes pursuant to NJ.AC, 14:1-6.11, and to updale the
base consumption and base costs which were established In the Company's prior bass
rate proceeding and ullized whan seting the Company's Purchased Water Adjustmnent
Ciause ("PWAC") under NJ.A.C, 14:9-7.1 gf geg, in BPU Dockat No. WH11120898.'
in this current case, the Company requested a rate increase of approximately
$1,017,052 or approximately 8.86% above the adjustad annual level of present rate
ravenues for the test year anding December 31, 2014.

By letter dated September 2, 2014, the Company natified the board that it would
not implement rates on an interim basls prior to the effective date of the Board's
suspension ordar. On September 9, 2014, the Board {ransmitted the matter lo the
Oifice of Administrative Law (*OAL") and Administrative Law Judge lrene Jonss was
assigned lo hear the case, On September 30, 2014, the Board Issued its first Order
suspanding the proposed rate Increase untit January 15, 2016, On December 17, €U14,
the Board Issuod its second Qrder further suspending the proposed rats Increase until
May 15, 2015.

A Prehearing Canference was convened by Judge Jones un December 12, 2014.
Cn December 18, 2014, lhe Prehearing Order was issued setting forth a procedural
schedula and scheduling the melter for svidentiary hearings on March 17 and 19, 2015.

Atter propser notico, a publle hearing in the service territory was heid at the Hazlet

' The Company's privr base ate cuse procsoding in BPU Docket No, WH10080394, OAL Dockat Ne.
PUC-07101-2010N, was concluded by Order of the Board dated January 19, 2011,

2

150724

Non



Township Municipal Building, at 5:30 P.M. on Januasry 13, 2015. No members of the
public appeared at the public hearing.

The Company has ptovldéd a number of updatas 1o its original case rate filing,
including updated financial information regarding numerous aspects of the 'Company.

Seftisment Terms

Numerous settiement discussions were held among the Signatory Partles, and
ihis procass resufted in tha following stipulations among the Signatory Parties:

1. For the purposas of this Stipulation, the Company's total rate base s
agreed fo be $14,898,562, The lest year is the 12 months ended December 31, 2014,
adjusted for known and measurable changss.

2. For the purpoges of this Stipulation, the overall rate of return agreed to by
the Signatory Partias is 7.00%, which is based on & capltal structure of §5,11% equity
with a cost rate of 9.75% and 44.89% long-tarm debt with a cost rate of 3.83%. The
Signatory Parties raquest that the Board approve a retum on equity set at 9,75%.

3.  The Signalory Parties agree that utllizing this overall rate of retum of
7.00% resuts in an overall atddmonal fevanue requirement of $660,000. This amount
can ba calculated as shown on the attached Schedule A,

4.  The Signalory Partles stipulate ithat the vevenue requirement for
Shorelands should be set based upen a 9.75% retum on equily and a 7.00% overail
rate of retum, resulling in an Increase of $650,000 over present rate revenuas of
$10,261,534 or an overall revenus increase of approximately 6.33%. The Signatory

Parties agree that this figure reprasents the leval of revenue that will help to ensure that

;.;

150224



the Company will continue to provide safa, adequata and proper water service (o ils
customers. (See Schadule A).

8. The Signatory Parties agree and rscommend that the aftached tariffs
implementing the torms of this Stipulation be approved in thelr enlirety by the
Adminlstrative Law Judge and the Board. (See Schedule B). As a result of this
softlement, the averags monthly bill for a typical 5/8” meler customer using 6,000
gallons of water per month will go from $39.05 to $42.64, an Increasa of $3.58 per
month,

6. Whila agreaing far tha purpose of this Stipulation to the resulta of the
allocations a8 evidenced In the tanfa and Proof of Tariff (Scheduls C) revenues
attachad to this Stipulation of Settlament, the Signatory Partles herslo have not agreed
upon any spacliic allocation methodelogy or polloy In the resolution of the rate design
issues raised in this procedure,

7.  Tha Signatory Parties specifically agree that the cost of purchased water

forthe Tesl Year is $2,480,112 as sel foith below:

Agency Volume Cost
New Jorsey Water Supply Authority 735 MG § 777,300
NJ American Watsr Company 1,030 MG $1.6880,965
Arnartization of Watar Rights § 21847
$2,430,112
4

150224



8.  This Stipulation is the product of extensive negotiations by the Signatow
Parties and it s ah exgress condilion of the settiemert embodied by this Stioulation that
it be prasented to the Board in its entirety without madification or condition. Itis also the
intent of the Signatory Partles to this Stipulation that this seftiement, once acespied and
approved by the Board, shall govern all Issues spacified and agreed to horoin. The
Signatory Partias to this Stipulation spacifically agree thal if adopted In its entirety by the
Board, na appeal shail be taken by them from the Order adopting same as to those
issues upon which tha Signatory Partles have stipulated herein. The Signatary Parties
agres that the within Stipulation reflectes mutual balancing of varioue Issues and
positions and is intended to ba accepted and approvad in its entirety. Each tarm is vital
to this Stipulation as a whole, since the Signatery Parties hereto oxpressly and jointly
state that they woutd not have signed tﬁis Stipulation had any termis heen modified in
any way. In the event any panicular aspect of this Stipulation is not accepted and
approved by the Board, then any Signatory Party hereto malerially affected thereby
shall not be bound to proceed under this Stipulation, The Signalory Parties Further
agree that the purpose of this Stiputation is to reach fair and reasonabla rates and that it
whf avoid protractad and costly litigation of certaln issues and that with respect ta any
policy ar other issuss which were compromised In the spirit of reaching an agreement,
nong of the Signatory Parties shall be prohibited from or prejudiced In arguing a
diflerent pollcy or position before the Board In any othar proceeding, as such

agreements pertain only to this matter and o no other matter.

150224



9. This Stipulation may be exscuted in as many counterparis as thers are
signatories of this Stipulation, each of which counterparts shall ba an original, but ail of

which shall constitute one and the same instrument.

LECLAIRRYAN
Attomeys for Petitioner,
Shorelands Water Company, Inc.

W
Dated: February ;_%-}f, 2015

150221

A A+ S m e



o

Datedt: Fobruary 5 , 2015

Dated: Fobruary __ , 2015

Dated: February __, 2015

Dated: February ___, 2015

1) rinl )

WM

JOHN 4. HOFFMAN

ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL

OF NEW JERSEY

Altomey for the Staff of the Naw Jersey
Board of Public Utllities

_"‘ ,q,-"’ - ,.p-

,'

/"
A il ==
“Alex Mofaau
Deputy Attoimey General

By e ‘i
Carolyn Mgl ntosh
Deputy Attormnoy Gonaeral

e aand

~ STEFANIE A. BRAND, ESQ.,

DIRECTOR, RATE COUNSEL

By:. .

"Debra F. Robinson, Esq,
Deputy Rate Counsol

By:

Susan Mgélure. Esq.,
Asslstan! Deputy Rate Counsel



2

15684

Datad: February ____, 2016

Dated: February __, 2015

Daled: February __ , 2015

_
Dated: Fabruaryede) 2015

JOHN J. HOFFMAN

ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL

OF NEW JERSEY

Attomay for the Staff of the New Jersey
Beard of Public Utilitles

By:

Alex Morsau
Daputy Attomay Genoral

By:

Carolyn Mcintosh
Deputy Aftomey General

STEFANIE A. BRAND, ESQ,,
DIRECTOR, RATE COUNSEL

By:

Dabra F. Robinson, £sq,
Deputy Rate Counsel

Susan McClure, Egg,,
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel

~.3



st

SCHEDULE A

3

.



SCHEDULE A

SCHEDULE &
SHORELANDS WATER COMPANY

REVENUE REQUIREMENT SUMMARY

RATE BASE

RATE OF RETUAN

REQUIRED OPERATING INCOME
PROFORMA OPERATING INCOME
OPERATING INLOME DEFICIENCY
REVENUE CONVERSIOM FACTOR
REVENUE DEFICIENCY

HATE INCREASE PERCENTAGR

14,898,962
7.00%
1,043,334
673,693
369,643
1.75848
650,000

6.33%




~ 3

Fa S
IS

way

Ea W 4

SCHEDULE B

i
i

e




SCHEDULE B
© SHORELANDS WATER COMPANY, INC. FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 24
BPU No. § - Water SUPERSEDING
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 24
RATE SCHEDULE NO. |
G SERVI

Applicahilry;
Applicable to usc of water supplicd through meters.
Continsows, except as limited by "Standard ‘Tarms and Cunditions™.

Ralgg
Fixed Sewvice charge.
Meter Size  PerMonth  PoyOuarter  Meler Siae Per Month B
R Meter  § 1400 3 4200 3" Meter $ 210,00 ¥ 630.00
W4 Meter $2100 86300 4" Meter 3 33000 $1050.00
1" Meter 5 35.00 $105.00 6" Meler $§ 700.00 $2100.00
1 72 Meter § 7000 $210.00 B Meter $1120.00 $3360.00
2" Metsy $112.00 $336.00 10" Meter $1610.00 34830.00

Meter Raws:
34.774* per thousand gallons
Termy of Paymenty;

Bitls are dus within fifteen (13 days after mailing. Bills may be paid in cash, check, money order, bank draft or
clivact dobit. Rolled or toose ¢oin will not be accepted as Full payment of bl

Londulans:
Subject 1o “Standard Terms and Conditions™

+ The Stute of New Jersey enacted ch.443 of the Laws of Mew Jarvey 1983 concerning the periadic testing of public water

supplics which establishes a water @x of $0.01 per 1,000 gatlubs of water. This tax is reflecied and included in the above
rates.

Date of Isyue: _

215 B ﬁ};‘miw for sesvice rendered
Onamdaher 2015

Issugd hy:  Michael P Walsty, Pres.
1709 Union Ave., Hazlet, NJ .

19led purszant to Decision and Order of BPY in Dockey No, WRIAQBOUGS, dafed . , s,




P Y . ’ T
F ey - P

vt

>
*~

.

(]
~
8

SHORFLANDS WATER COMPANY, INC. FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 25
BPU No. §~Walee SUPERSEDING
ORICINAL SHEET NO. 23

RATE SCHEDULENO. 2
1 SERVI
Applicable to municlpalitics throughout the franchised area.

Chusacter uf Serviee

Continuouy, zatept as limited by “Standard Terms and Conditions”,

Ratty
hoeh Foot Charpg
Yearly churge of 30,1078 per inch foot of distribution and transmission mains of 67 or mnore diameter serving
municipality.
Hydem Chargy

$27.50 wonthiy, $330.00 yearty per each hydrant owned by the Company within the municipality served,

The amount of the bill will be the total of the Inch Foed Charge and the Hydrant Charge.

‘L orms of Payments ;

Bills are duc within Rfteen (15) duys afivr macling.

Conditions ;
Subyject to *Standard Terms snd Condilivns™,

Specinl Provisions :
The number of “inch fecl” iy computed by multiplying the tincar feet by tho tniernal dtamcier in inches of
distribution and (ransmission 1saing secving a municipality oo December 3151 of the previons yrar
(FFor Example: 100 teet of § inch maing iy equivalent 1 600 inch feed).

awofloswe 208 Lftective Yor service rendecsd
Onandafter ., 2013
Issued bys  Michaol P. Walsh, Fies.
1709 Unfon Ave., Hazdes, NJ

Fited pursuant o Decision and Order gt RPU in Docket Mo, WRI4080903, duted 2015,




SHORELANDS WATTER COMPANY, INC. - FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 26
BPU No.§ - Water SUPERSEDING:
ORIGINAL SHEET NQ. 26

RA'VE SCHEDULE NO. 3

PRLVATE FIRE PROTECTION
Applicability ;
Applitable {u customers for prvate fire protection service,
Chasacter of Secvicn :
Continuaus, except as imted by “Stasdard Terms and Conditions™
Rates;
Sprinkler connections with hose or hydrant connected to them:
Suze of Service PerMonth  Der Quaney
3 % 150.00 5 450.00
4" § 23000 3 750400
n” 3 30000 $1500.00
8" $ 800.00 $2400.00
s $1240,00 $3720.00
Sprinkicr conseetions without hose or hydrant connecied (o therm:
Size of Sevvice Per Month Per Quasnter
™ $ 1348 $ 46,53
2 $ 50.00 $ 15000
3" $105.00 $ 31500
4" $175.00 & 52500
6" $350.00 $1050.00
8" 5560.00 $1680.00
i $8713.00 $2625,00
Whea hytdvants are utluched between the main and the rocter, a charge of $55.00 per month, $660.00 per year per
hydeant will be mada. In the cvemt no dpeinkler sarvice is rendered, then the charge shall be the sumo us above for
ench hydrant sitsched after the meter.
Datevflsswe: 2015 o - “E_ff-c.ctivc for service repdered

On ond alies 015

tssued by:  Michael P.\Walsh, Pres,
1709 Unjow Ave., Hazlet, NJ

Filed pursuwant ta Dacision and Order of BPY in Dacket No, WR 14030605, dated . 2018,




-
L

SHOURELANDS WATER COMPANY, INC,
B2l No. 5 ~ Water ORIGINAL SHERT NO. 27

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3 (Conunued)
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION

Terms of Pavments ;
Billed ntonthly, Bills are due within fifteen {15) days after mailing.

Candiiogs;

Subject to"Standard Terms and Conditions”™ and servica shall be exclusively vsed for ffra protection payposes. No
watar shall ba uged except for ftres or testing on roascnabla notice 10 Lompany. No charge shall be nmade tor water

used in testing or for fires,

Certified Residential Health Core Facilities snd rooming or board homes which: are pecuived 10 instail privaie fice
sprinkler systems pursantto B.L. 1971, ¢, LIS(NJS.A. 26:2H-, stsoy) And P.L. 1979, ¢, 496 (NIS.A, 55313
D-f, et smq.) Awsd regulatives prawulgated yinler these two stituies, shall be exanpr fram payment of the private firc
protection sexvive charges s detailed in Rae Schexinle 3. Such oxemption shall not he granted uptil the applicant
hus submitted to the Company, and the Company has eviewed and approved, evidence that the applicat Is »
licensed Regidential Health Care Pacility or 2 rooming or boarding house and has bean required 10 instalf a private

fire sprinkiar s5ystem pursuant to the above regalations.,

Dute of {ysuet Joauary 19, 2011 Effsctive for xervics rendgred
On and afier Janiury 19, 2011
lgsucd by: Michasi P, Watzh, Pres.
1708 Usion Ave,, Hazlet, NJ
Fried pursuant 1o Decision und Order ut BPU {n Docket No, WRIGUSG394, duled Jonuary 19, 2011



C ;..“‘ ‘. J
SHORELANDS WATER COMPANY, [NC,
BMINo. §~ Watar ORIQINAL SHEET NO. 28
RATR SCHEDULENO. 4
M SERVE
Apnlicability:
Appticable to the following clnsses of niiscelfaneous service tiroughoot the entire terrilory.
Charagtor of Scovice:
Contintious, #xrapt as imitad hy “Standard Terms and Conditions”™,
RE !si-.
{A} - GENERAL CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACTING PURI"GSES
Metered Service
The Rutes shall be the sanwe as sot forth under General Mesered Sorvice , Rate Scheduls No. |,
Upmetered Service
The Rates shall bo the same as vet forth under Ganoral Metered Service , Rate Schedale No. 1, on the
basis of the Company' s estimate of the volume of water to be used. Charges shall be payabla in advanca.
Suecial Proyvisions
Whera metered service iy provided,  deposit equal to the Company’s estimate of the cost of the service
for a four month poriod shull be muds with the Company. The mater shall bie kept in a sofe place and
accassible during its use. The deposit will be loss the cost of repalrs (o (he meter, if any, will be reumed
to the applican! by thia Cowmpany after susrender of Jhe mater and paymeny of sl charges fur water
supplicd through i,
Dafe of tswue: Januosy 19,2011 Effecive for Service randered

On and ajter Jaguary 19, 2011

Issued by:  Michael P. Walsh, Presx.

1709 Unton Ave,, Hazter, NJ

Filed pursuznt to Decision and Order of AP in Docket No, WRI0060394, dawsd Japeary 19, 201 1.

~3



IRV . ¢ L
SHORELANDS WATER COMPANY, INC, FIRST REVINED SHEBT NO. 29
APU No. § ~ Water SUPERSEDING

ORIODJAL SHEBT NG, 9

RATE SCIFNULE NO. 4 (Cantinved)
MISCELLANFOUS SERVICE

{B) - STREET SPRINKLING '
Water for strest sprinkling shall be taken from desigoated meter outlets and will be charged fur under
the Metered Service Churges set forth hereinbefore in Rale Schedule No. 1

(C) SEWER OR STREEY FLUSHING

Metgsed Service
‘T he Rates shall be the same as vet forth under Genarnl Metered Service, Rate Schedule No. 1,

lpuetered Servi
The tates shall be the same as set forth under General Metersd Service, Rate Schedule No. 1, on the basis of the
Company’s estimate of the volume of watwr used, Charges will ba paysble in advance.

Special Provisions
Water for Bushing shafl be taken from a fire hydrant anly sfler notification 1o tho Compuny gnd under the
supiervision of a Company cinployes. Water sales to customers of entities using tanks or tcks reguire additonal
atention and incer a surcharge in the amount of $55.00 for ¢ach request in addition to the water charge as set forth
it the applicable Rae Scheduls,

(D) - CHARGES NOT TNV VING USE OF WATER

Restoration of Service afier discomtinvance due to nonpayment of bills, violution of the Company or Board of
Publiv Utilities ruluy, or for arny other reason not tha faull of the Company:”

£40.00 for metered customess with wicters up to one Inch in dismeler, during normal husiness hows
{2:00 a.m. 1o 4:30 p.m.), al} other howrs $80.00

$46.00 per inch in diametsr or fraction thereof for métered customers with meters o five services larger
than one Inch;

Removing and Roplacing Meturs within o peried of one year at the requess of the customesn:

$53.00 for metered costamers with meters up (o ons inch in diameter;

$75.00 per inch in diamoter or fraction thereof [or inelored enstamers with metess of flre services lager
thon oue inch;

Dty of Fssus: L2015 " gHective for service rendersd
On and aftey . 2015

issucd by:  Michnel P, Walsh, Pres,
1703 Union Ave., Hazlgt, N3
Filexd pussuant to Decision and Order of BPY in Ducket No, WRIADS0905, dated . 2015,

~>
>



NSNS

NToSorDoemLealy » V. oaAT T
. R )

SHORELANDS WATIR COMPANY, INC. FIRST REVISED SHEET 30
BPUNo. 5 - Water SUPGRSEDING
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. )0

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 4 (Continuexd)
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE

Woark, Lahor aud Materials;
All work and labor to be perfocaued and all materisls fumishied by the. Company will be charged to the customer

al cost, anless otherwise provided i this Tan(Y,

m et ;
Shovld the Company reeive s negotisble instrument from the applicunt ov castoner in payment of any bilh, charge
or deposit due and such instremont is subscquently dishonored ur boconmis uncullectible for any reason, the
Company shatl charge the applicant or customer $20.00 per occurrence.

Terps of Payinent; )
Bills are dne within fifleen (1 5) days afer nailing. Rilts may be paid In cash, check, or money ordur,

JTerm,
As sequired 16 meet the clags of service rendered,
Unauthenzed Use of Conipany Faohilies

There will bea minimum chacge of $560.00 foy the unambiorized use of Compuny faciities plus custs for any water
used and for repair of any damages lo Company property resulting thers from,

Date uf Teque: . ., 2018 Plfeetive for service rendered
Ooandafter ., 2015
Lusucd by:  Michael 12 Walsh, Fros,
1709 Union A ve_, Hazlet, NJ
Filead pursgat to Deciglon dud Order of BPIT in Docket No, WR10R0305, dated 28,



R} PR ts
. ' D et

SHORELANDS WATER COMPANY, INC. HRST REVISED $HEET NGO, 1
BPUJ No, 5 - Water SUPERSEDING
ORIGINAY, SHEET HO. 31

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3

UP BUL 3
Applicability;
Applicable i coergency/buckup bulk ssles to municipalities or uther water purvayors which sales do not fall widiin
RATE SCHELULE 6,
Charactec of Service,
Contnuous, cxcept as Dmited by “Standard Terms and Conditions”.
Rates:
Fixed Service chiarge,
Non-Exernpt  Mon-Bxempt  Exempl Exempt
MpgrSise  PerMonh  DerQuaner  ParMonthy  EerOuarer
37 Meler L JVALIRY ] . LAY H 3 18000 3 yau.00

4" Meter 3 35000 $1030.00 $ 300,00 3 900.00
6" Meter 3 70000 $2100.00 $ 600.00 $1800 00
8" Moter $1420.00 $3350.00 £ 960.00 $2880.00
10" Meter $1610.00 $4830.00 $1380.00 $4140.00

Meter Rates:

$4.774 per thousand gallons « Nog Exempt

54.099 pey diousand gailons - Exonpt

Exempt cusiomurs, as defined in NJS.A, 54:30A-17(0) and  N.LS.A. 5430A-3E), ase thase public ulitiry
corporations which are subject to the payment of a fax bused on gross seceipts.

Non-Exernpt customers 206 ali othar costomers not entitled to e statutory exempiions provided pursuan; to NJ.SA,

54:30A-17(b) and  N.J.8.4, 54:30A-50(c), Unintermptible und steady siate enstomers sre as defined in the Water Rexale
und Trootmont Agresrment.

Turms of Payipents;
Bills are due within fifieen (15) days after mailing.

Condilions:
Subjcut 10 “Standird Terms and Conditions”
ial Provisions:
This service only available by yearly contract between municipalily or other water purveyors and Cothpany

Datz of Issue. . . 2015 Effustive for service endered

Oaandafter .. 2015
lssued by Michaet B, Walsh, Pres,

1708 Usiaty Ave , Fluales, NI

Fiad pucsant to Deerston and Order of BPU In Docket No. WR14080905, duted | , 215,




'

SHORELANDS WATER COMPANY. INC. FIRST REVISED SHEDT NG, 12
BPUNo. § - Water SUPERSBDING
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 32

RATE SCHEDULENO. 6
SALES ¥OR RESALE . MANASQUAN

Applicability.
Applicabls to bulk sales to municipalities or othar waler purveyors taking waler from the Mew Jerssy Waler Supply
Authionity ("NIWSA") delivered through Shorelands Water parsuant 1o Water Regale and Treatinent contractital
requircments where they puy the NTW3A directly for tho raw watcr,

Charyes:
A charge will he made for all water used pursuant 1o the take of pay contractusl agreorre s follows:
Non-Exempt Bxampy
Rarg ooy Million Tallong ~ Rate per Million Gallung
Uninterrugnible % 261400 $2248.50
Steady State $ 3507.00 $3103.00

Exempt customers, as defined in N.LS,A. 54:30A-17(b) aﬁd NJS.A. 54:30A-30¢e), we those public udlity
corporations vhich o subject to the paymcnt of a tax basced on gross reeuipts.

Nan-Exempt customers are all other customers nof entitled to the statitory exerpions peovided pusuantio .15 A,

54:30A-1Hb) and NJS.A, 54:30A-50(c). Unineruptible and steady state customers uce as defived in the Water Rasale
and Treatmenl Agreament,

FIXED SERVICE CHARGE
Al sales for ecxale service customers shall pay a fixed service charge based on (he sizeof each meter installed, iu

addition to the charge for the quantity of water vsed if any. Customers with multiple meters shall be charged for each meter
at the indicated cate.

Nun-Brompi Exempt
Sive of Meter Per Month) PerQuaree  PorMonth Yer Quaner
3" Moter $ 21000 $ 630.00 $180.00 $ 54000
4% Meter 3 350.00 $1050.00 £300.00 $ 900,00
6" Meter $ 700.00 $2100.00 $6001.00 $1300.00
8" Mater 3112000 $33150.00 3960 00 £2880.00

Teans uf Payseny

Bills for sale of water under chis schedule will be rendered monthily, in atrears, due within 15 days after the hifl
is mailed. Payments which are not received within 25 days arc sobioet ta mterest charges &t the prims 1ate o5 set by
Sheewshury Stats Hank or 11s suecassor.

Date of f§eue: . 2015 T y——

Un ant after , 201%

lisued by Michael B, Walsh, Pres,
1709 Uniant Ave, Hachet, NT

Filed pursuam o Decision and Order of BPU in Dockel No. WR 14020503, dated 20158,

~



SHORELAMDS WATER COMPANY, INC,
HPU No. 8§ Water

IIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 33
SUPERSEDING
ORIGINAL SITEET MO, 33

R

RAVE SCHEDULY NG, 7
D W NT C

A charge to Ihe commodity charges carralied within the Rate Schedules No. 1, 5, & 6 inaccordance with
HNLAC 14:8-7.3, 74, & 7.5 sball be mude as follows:

s"vﬂ !i!
Non-Exempt - § 0.0000 per 1,000 gallons
Exempt - §0.0000 per 1,000 gallons

Bulk Rty Sales
Non-Exempt - § 0.0000 per 1,000 gidlons
Bawwy - 30,0000 per 1,000 gullons

Manssquan
Non-Excmpt - § 0.0000 per 1,600 gallons

Bxempt -~

$ 6.0000 per 1,000 gallons

The estimated Iwelve (12) month average cost shall be periadienlly redetermined by the Boand of Peblic Utilitics is
accordanve with truc-up procedures set forts ju NJAC 14:9-7.3, 74, & 7.5

Dateoflsswe: 2015

lssued by:  Michast P Walsh, Pree,
1709 Union Ave,, Hacley, NJ

Filed pursvant 1o Deckion and Order of 3PU in Oacket No. WItTA08090S, dated

—n

Effective tor scm’c;c remderad
On awd uftar , 3015

w1 2015,



SHORELANDS WATFRI COMPANY, INC, FIRST REVISED SHEET NQ. 34
BPU No, 5 — Water SUPBRSEDING
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 34

RAVE SCHEDULE NO. 8
SALES F . ad]

Appliuabificy;
Applicable to bulk sales (o the mosicipaitty of Keyport for sales which do not fal] within RATE SCHEDULENO. 8
(Sales for Resale -- Mangsquan) or RATE SCHEDULE NO. § (Emecpency or Backup Bulk Rate Salss),

In nrder 10 qualify for the rate under this schedule, Koyport agrecs to trunsfer 10 Shorelands Water Compuny
diversion equal to F10% of the treated water delivated. .

Ruex;
A charge will be made for all water used based on the following

Rate peg Million Gallons
$1.3500.00

Keyport is A Non-Cxempt costoner as defined in NJ.SA, 34:30A.170) and N IS A, 54:30A-5(Kc) whereln a
Exempt custotner 1§ defined as & public ulility corporstion which is subject to the paymoent of a {ax based on gross receipty.

Keyport will puy 8 fized service charps based on the size of each mewer instulled.

Nuoo-Exempt
Size of Melsg Per Munoth _Pur Quanter

4 $350.00 $1050.00

g" $700.00 $2100.00
Duteoflsgme: 2008 Effectye lor seevice rendared

On and sfier 2013
Jssncd by.  Michacl P. Walsh, Pres.
1709 Union Ava., Hazlet, NJ

Filed pursuant 10 Deaision and Order of 80U in Docket No, WH 14080905, Jated . 22048,




SCHEDULE C



g
Hessaigg,

D T
SCHEDULE €

Shoretands Wotar Go - Proof of Jarif

FIXED SFRVICE CHARGES'
SRE CUGTOMERS CUHARGE
58 440 $44.00
e LY $21.00
1 1658 ¥35 00
1142 o $70.09
2 150 $112.00
3 1 £210.00
+ % $266.00
4 Faumpd 7 $500.00
8 * 3700.00
8 Exenipl 3 amp SHA0 A0
8 0 ¥1.130.00
0 e emssn $LE10.00
10,951 WAL CHARUE
PRIVATE MNRE PROTECTION
PRIVATE NYDRANT 11 $55.00
1" wic hos % $15.45
T wiahosa 3 $50.00
¥ wig hore ? $104.60
W [} $150 60
4 wia hots «4 $17%.00
4w hose ) " ss0m
C-win hosy £ $380.00
8" wi hosg 9 $843 00
3" wio ltne 1% s§G0.00
0" wi hosp g 304 00
W wig lews 9 887500
1 o hote 1 $1.240 00

134 TOYAL HRRINKLER

NEOME
18,978
§173,028
$81,520
$57.860
Siniss
AR L)

§37.200
§7.400

03500
323,600

&
3]

$2.080.472

$22.789
50
£1,800
52520

§0

$2.000
4205 200
154,000
4,080
38,400
]

314,850
$603,040

2,690, 172.80




PUBLIC ME PRO' 10N

PLUBLIC HYDIANT 37 s g
WOH-FT 7,701,130 301678
METERED CONSUMPYION
GM.S, 1,138,000 $4.7749
ARCROCEN (BULK) 44,000 M
KEYPORT (BILR) a $18000
O M8 MPT) #,000 34 0900
AQUANT KRYPORT 132,000 $24140
SQUAN/ U.QERCH 181,500 322498
1,485,500
MG FEES
Erutoff Peas 8ad $40 o
Refunmd chock we 370.00
Mise Consumption

Kar

s

sasaos

$1, 1,500

$5,452 812
sa10086

0

130084

$345.048

mg!t

$8,290,18

31,106,504

$€4nGA12

$8.380,1 28

521800
$3,000
1432

.1:00!1

$10,911,534



